

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/460 of 16 March 2017 establishing a network code on harmonised transmission tariff structures for gas (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------|--|
| Article 1 | Subject matter |
| Article 2 | Scope |
| Article 3 | Definitions |
| Article 4 | Transmission and non-transmission services and tariffs |
| Article 5 | Cost allocation assessments |

CHAPTER II

REFERENCE PRICE METHODOLOGIES

| | |
|------------|---|
| Article 6 | Reference price methodology application |
| Article 7 | Choice of a reference price methodology |
| Article 8 | Capacity weighted distance reference price methodology |
| Article 9 | Adjustments of tariffs at entry points from and exit points to storage facilities and at entry points from LNG facilities and infrastructure ending isolation |
| Article 10 | Rules for entry-exit systems within a Member State where more than one transmission system operator is active |
| Article 11 | Rules for entry-exit systems covering more than one Member State where more than one transmission system operator is active |

CHAPTER III

RESERVE PRICES

| | |
|------------|--|
| Article 12 | General provisions |
| Article 13 | Level of multipliers and seasonal factors |
| Article 14 | Calculation of reserve prices for non-yearly standard capacity products for firm capacity in absence of seasonal factors |
| Article 15 | Calculation of reserve prices for non-yearly standard capacity products for firm capacity with seasonal factors |
| Article 16 | Calculation of reserve prices for standard capacity products for interruptible capacity |

CHAPTER IV

RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE

| | |
|------------|--------------------------------------|
| Article 17 | General provisions |
| Article 18 | Under- and over-recovery |
| Article 19 | Regulatory account |
| Article 20 | Reconciliation of regulatory account |

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/460. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER V

PRICING OF BUNDLED CAPACITY AND CAPACITY AT VIRTUAL INTERCONNECTION POINTS

- Article 21 Pricing of bundled capacity
- Article 22 Pricing of capacity at a virtual interconnection point

CHAPTER VI

CLEARING PRICE AND PAYABLE PRICE

- Article 23 Calculation of clearing price at interconnection points
- Article 24 Calculation of payable price at interconnection points
- Article 25 Conditions for offering payable price approaches

CHAPTER VII

CONSULTATION REQUIREMENTS

- Article 26 Periodic consultation
- Article 27 Periodic national regulatory authority decision-making
- Article 28 Consultation on discounts, multipliers and seasonal factors

CHAPTER VIII

PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS

- Article 29 Information to be published before the annual yearly capacity auction
- Article 30 Information to be published before the tariff period
- Article 31 Form of publication
- Article 32 Publication notice period

CHAPTER IX

INCREMENTAL CAPACITY

- Article 33 Tariff principles for incremental capacity

CHAPTER X

FINAL AND TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

- Article 34 Methodologies and parameters used to determine the allowed or target revenue of transmission system operators
- Article 35 Existing contracts
- Article 36 Implementation monitoring
- Article 37 Power to grant derogations
- Article 38 Entry into force
- Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/460. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 36.](#)
- (2) Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/459 of 16 March 2017 establishing a Network Code on Capacity Allocation Mechanisms in Gas Transmission Systems and repealing Regulation (EU) No 984/2013 (see page 1 of this Official Journal).
- (3) Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 94](#)).
- (4) Regulation (EC) No 713/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 establishing an Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 1](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/460. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 1\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 1 substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 1)
- Art. 1 word omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 1](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 1](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 1\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 1 substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 1)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 1\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 1 substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 1)
- Art. 2(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 2(2) substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 2)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 2(2) substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 2)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 2\(2\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 2](#)
- Art. 2(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3 word inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5A](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 10 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5B\(2\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5B\(3\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5B\(4\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 11 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5C\(2\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5C\(3\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 13(3) word omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5D\(3\)\(c\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 13(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5D\(3\)\(a\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5D\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 16(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5F](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 17(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5G](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 19 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5H](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 20(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5I](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 21(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 21(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 26(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 8(2) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 4](#)
- Art. 26(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 4)
- Art. 26(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 8(3) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 4](#)
- Art. 26(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 4)
- Art. 26(5) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 8(4) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 4](#)
- Art. 27(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 27(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 27(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 27(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 9\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 9(4) omitted (25.10.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 5)
- Art. 28(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 31(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 31(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(5\)](#)
- Art. 32 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 12\(3\)](#)
- Art. 33(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 13\(2\)](#)
- Art. 33(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 13\(3\)](#)
- Art. 33(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 13\(4\)\(b\)](#) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1393, Sch. para. 8)
- Art. 33(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 13\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 33(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 13\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 34 omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 14](#)
- Art. 35(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 15](#)
- Art. 36 omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 16](#)
- Art. 37(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(3\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(4\)](#)
- Art. 37(5) substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(5\)](#)
- Art. 38(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 18](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 18 omitted (25.10.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1(2), Sch. para. 9)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 19](#)
- Art. 2(2)-(6) inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 2\(4\)](#)

- Art. 3(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 4](#)
- Art. 5(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5D\(2\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 15(3)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5E\(2\)\(a\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 15(3)(h)(i) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 5E\(2\)\(b\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 3](#)
- Art. 21(4)(5) inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(b)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 7](#)
- Art. 25(1)(b)(ii) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 7](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 26(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 4](#))
- Art. 26(1)(a)(v) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 4](#))
- Art. 26(1)(a)(ii) substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 4](#))
- Art. 26(1)(a)(vi) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 4](#))
- Art. 26(1)(c)(ii)(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 8 substituted (25.10.2019) by [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 4](#))
- Art. 28(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 10(3)(4) omitted (25.10.2019) by virtue of [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 6](#))
- Art. 28(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 10\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 5 para. 10(3)(4) omitted (25.10.2019) by virtue of [S.I. 2019/1393, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. para. 6](#))
- Art. 31(1)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 31(3)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 31(3)(c)(vii)(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 31(3)(c)(vii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 11\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 12\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 12\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 5 para. 12\(as substituted\) by S.I. 2019/1393 Sch. para. 7](#)
- Art. 33(6)(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 13\(5\)](#)
- Art. 37(6) inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 5 para. 17\(6\)](#)